

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**Case No. SC88018**

---

**COMMITTEE FOR A HEALTHY FUTURE, INC., et al.**  
**Respondents/Cross-Appellants,**

**v.**

**ROBIN CARNAHAN, MISSOURI SECRETARY OF STATE,**  
**Respondent/Cross-Respondent,**

**and**

**LOUIS SMITHER, et al.,**  
**Appellants/Cross-Respondents,**

**and**

**CHRIS KEMPH, et al.**  
**Cross-Respondents.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County**  
**Case No. 06AC-CC00707**  
**Honorable Thomas J. Brown, III**

---

**APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS' SECOND BRIEF**

---

**BLITZ, BARDGETT & DEUTSCH, L.C.**

**Marc H. Ellinger, #40828**  
**James B. Deutsch, #27093**  
**Jane A. Smith, #28681**  
**308 East High Street, Suite 301**  
**Jefferson City, MO 65101**  
**Telephone No.: (573) 634-2500**  
**Facsimile No.: (573) 634-3358**  
**E-mail: [mellinger@blitzbardgett.com](mailto:mellinger@blitzbardgett.com)**  
**E-mail: [jdeutsch@blitzbardgett.com](mailto:jdeutsch@blitzbardgett.com)**  
**E-mail: [jsmith@blitzbardgett.com](mailto:jsmith@blitzbardgett.com)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... 2

Introduction ..... 6

Point I ..... 15

Points II through V ..... 22

Point VI ..... 23

Point VII ..... 29

Point VIII ..... 31

Point IX ..... 44

Point X ..... 47

Conclusion ..... 50

Certificate of Attorney ..... 51

Certificate of Service ..... 52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Abrams v. Ohio Pacific Express*, 819 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. banc 1991) ..... 39

*American Federation of School Administrators v. St. Louis Public Schools*, 666 S.W.2d  
873(Mo. App. E.D. 1984) ..... 38

*Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Edgar*, 56 F.3d 791  
(7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 17

*Blaske v. Smith and Entzeroth, Inc.*, 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991) ..... 36

*Boyd v. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts*, 916 S.W.2d 311  
(Mo. App. E.D. 1995)..... 32

*Brown v. Director of Revenue*, 34 S.W.3d 166 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... 40

*Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.*, 525 U.S. 182  
(1999) ..... 11, 32, 33, 35, 36, 42, 44, 49

*Chesterfield Fire Protection District v. St. Louis County*, 645 S.W.2d 367  
(Mo. 1983) ..... 26

*City of Clinton v. Terra Foundation, Inc.*, 139 S.W.3d 186 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) ..... 33

*Doe v. Phillips*, 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 45

*Dobrovolny v. Nebraska*, 100 F. Supp.2d 1012 (D. Neb. 2000) ..... 16, 17

*Fulkerson v. W.A.M. Investments*, 85 S.W.3d 745 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002) ..... 41

*Gonzalez v. Arizona*, 435 F.Supp.2d 997 (D. Ariz. 2006)..... 17

*Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Jaeger*, 241 F.3d 614 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)..... 35

*Jacoby v. Missouri Valley Drainage Dist. of Holt County*, 163 S.W.2d 930

(Mo. 1942).....	33
<i>Kansas City v. J.I. Case Threshing Mac. Company</i> , 87 S.W.2d 195 (Mo. 1935) .....	32
<i>Ketcham v. Blunt</i> , 847 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992) .....	10, 11, 37, 41, 45
<i>Lane v. Lensmeyer</i> , 158 S.W.2d 218 (Mo. banc 2005) .....	37
<i>Maine Taxpayers Action Network v. Secretary of State</i> , 795 A.2d 75 (2002). 40, 41, 44, 47	
<i>Marre v. Reed</i> , 775 S.W.2d 953 (Mo. banc 1989).....	37
<i>Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt</i> , 799 S.W.2d 824	
(Mo. banc 1990) .....	9, 12, 13, 26, 31
<i>Payne v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 685 S.W.2d 891 (Mo. App. W.D. 1984) .....	15, 16, 37
<i>Pre v. District of Columbia Board of Elections and Ethics</i> , 645 A.2d 603	
(D.C. Ct. App. 1994) .....	17
<i>Protest of Brooks</i> , 801 N.E.2d 503 (Ohio App. 2003) .....	34
<i>Rekart v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 639 S.W.2d 606 (Mo. banc 1982).....	45, 46
<i>Reproductive Health Services v. Nixon</i> , 185 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. banc 2006).....	44
<i>Rhodes Engineering v. Public Water Supply</i> , 128 S.W.3d 550	
(Mo. App. W.D. 2004) .....	40
<i>Scott v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 513 S.W.2d 442 (Mo. banc 1974) .....	10, 18, 19, 20, 37
<i>Spradlin v. City of Fulton</i> , 982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. banc 1998).....	38
<i>State, Mo. Dep't of Soc. Servs., Div. of Aging v. Brookside Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 50 S.W.3d 273	
(Mo. banc 2001) .....	37
<i>State ex rel. Blackwell v. Travers</i> , 600 S.W.2d 110 (Mo. App. 1980) .....	9

<i>State ex rel. Card v. Kauffman</i> , 517 S.W.2d 78 (Mo. 1974) .....	26
<i>State ex rel. Scott v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 484 S.W.2d 161 (Mo. banc 1972) .....	38
<i>United Labor Committee of Missouri v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 572 S.W.2d 449 (Mo. banc 1973) .....	10, 11
<i>United Game Fowl Breeders Ass'n of Missouri v. Nixon</i> , 19 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	29
<i>Velting v. City of Kansas City</i> , 901 S.W.2d 119, 124 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995) .....	40
<i>Yes to Stop Callaway Committee v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 685 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. App. W.D. 1984) .....	15, 18, 19, 20, 21
Article III, Section 50 of the Missouri Constitution .....	6, 12, 15, 18, 21, 23, 29, 38
Article III, Section 51 of the Missouri Constitution .....	6, 23, 26, 27, 28
42 U.S.C. §§ 1973gg-6 .....	15
Chapter 130, RSMo .....	48, 49
Section 115.132, RSMo .....	17
Section 115.165, RSMo .....	18, 19, 20
Section 116.040, RSMo .....	11
Section 116.060, RSMo .....	18, 19, 21
Section 116.080, RSMo .....	7, 31, 32, 37, 41, 43, 44, 45, 47, 50
Section 116.080.1, RSMo .....	33, 33
Section 116.080.2, RSMo .....	32, 33, 39, 40, 47, 48, 49, 50
Section 116.120, RSMo .....	31, 44, 45, 47

Section 116.130 ..... 11
